C3ISR net sales for the 2011 Second Quarter increased by 6% compared to the 2010 Second Quarter primarily due to increased demand and new business for networked communication
systems for manned and unmanned platforms to the U.S. DoD.

C3ISR operating income for the 2011 Second Quarter decreased by 5% and operating margin decreased by 130 basis points compared to the 2010 Second Quarter. Operating margin
decreased by 100 basis points due to favorable contract performance in the 2010 Second Quarter for networked communication systems that did not recur and 30 basis points due to sales mix.

C3ISR net sales for the 2011 First Half increased by 4% compared to the 2010 First Half primarily due to increased demand and new business for networked communication systems for
manned and unmanned platforms and airborne ISR logistics support and fleet management services to the DoD and international ISR systems. These increases were partially offset primarily
by lower sales for airborne ISR systems to the DoD and force protection products to foreign ministries of defense.

C3ISR operating income for the 2011 First Half decreased by 10% compared to the 2010 First Half. Operating margin decreased by 180 basis points due to favorable contract performance
in the 2010 First Half that did not recur for network communications and airborne ISR systems and an $8 million loss on a contract termination recorded in the quarter ended April 1, 2011.

Government Services

  Second Quarter Ended   First Half Ended
  July 1,   June 25,   July 1,   June 25,
  2011   2010   Decrease   2011   2010   Decrease
  (dollars in millions)

Net sales  $   938.3  $   998.1  $   (59.8)   $   1,885.1  $   1,907.7  $   (22.6)
Operating income  $ 70.4  $ 84.9  $ (14.5)   $ 141.4  $ 156.7  $ (15.3)
Operating margin   7.5%  8.5%  (100)   bpts   7.5%  8.2%  (70)   bpts

Government Services net sales for the 2011 Second Quarter decreased by 6% compared to the 2010 Second Quarter. The decrease in sales was primarily due to: (1) $26 million in lower
sales due to the award of the Afghanistan MoD support contract to another contractor, (2) reduced subcontractor pass-through volume of $24 million related to task order renewals for
U.S. Army systems and software engineering and sustainment services (SSES), (3) $11 million in lower sales for information technology support services for the U.S. Special Operations